
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Ruby Sayed (Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Jamel Banda 
Anne Corbett 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Henrika Priest 
Ceri Wilkins 
1x Vacancy 
 

  
Enquiries: Rhys Campbell 

rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 
Corporation by following the below link: 
City of London Corporation - YouTube 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the  
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible  
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/results?search_query=city+of+london+corporation


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
  

To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 17 April 
2023. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
  

Members are asked to note the Sub Committee’s Action Tracker. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
6. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
7. TENANT SATISFACTION SURVEY 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
8. GUEST ROOMS REVIEW 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
  

To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2023. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
13. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE NEW CONTRACT 

(VERBAL UPDATE) 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
  

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Monday, 17 April 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 April 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Timothy James McNally (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
 

 
Officers: 
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s  

Department 
Liam Gillespie - Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
Jason Hayes - Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
Marie Rene - Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
Mathew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from John Griffiths. Jamel Banda, Henrike 
Priest, Ruby Sayed, Ceri Wilkins joined online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
In discussing matters arising from the previous meeting, the committee 
discussed mould in properties caused by lack of ventilation. Officers confirmed 
that provisions for ventilation were in place when new windows were installed in 
Corporation properties. The committee also discussed the work to install a 
communal heating system for Petticoat Tower and Middlesex Street ball game 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



courts, officer support for Community Infrastructure Levy bids, and that a report 
on guest flats would be brought to the next meeting of the committee. 
  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 30 January 2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding actions. 
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that reports on charging points and 
automatic door entries would be reported to the next meeting of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which updated Members on the Housing Major Works 

[...]
nsiderably affect the safety of the 
building (and its residents) in the event of a fire and, will have a significant impact 

Page 16



on the level of additional fire safety measures (such as compartmentation) required 
in the building.  

 
Housing Compliance Working Party 
 
18. Although members receive many reports on fire safety and compliance with other 

statutory measures applicable to housing through the committee process, officers 
are of the view that it would be of significant benefit to set up a Housing Compliance 
Working Party (HCWP). It is envisaged that the HCWP will comprise officers and 
members working together to have oversight of the work that the Corporation is 
doing to ensure it remains compliant with current health and safety legislation, best 
practice, and regulatory standards relating to fire safety and other relevant statutory 
housing safety legislation including: 
 

• gas 

• electricity 

• water testing (legionella) 

• asbestos management 

• lift maintenance 

• RAAC. 
 

19. Members are asked to agree to the proposal to set up the HCWP and, to identify 
up to three members of this Sub Committee to work with officers to take this 
forward.  
 
 
 

 

Paul Murtagh, Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services 
T: 020 7332 3015  
E: paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

Committee(s): 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub (Community 
and Children's Services) Committee 

 

Dated: 
24 October 2023 

Subject:  
Housing Major Works Programme – Progress Report 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Director of

Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 24 October 2023  
 

 
Record of the inquorate meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses 

(Community and Children’s Services) Sub-Committee held at Committee Rooms, 
2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 24 October 2023 at 11.00 am 

 
Present: 
 
Members: 
N/A 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhys Campbell     -    Town Clerk’s Dept. 
Matthew Stickley      -    Town Clerk’s Dept.  

-  
 

Pursuant to Standing Order 36(2), as a quorum had not been 
established within five minutes of the hour stated on the Summons, at 
1.50pm the Town Clerk declared the meeting to be dissolved, with 
consideration of the business on the agenda to be adjourned to the next 
meeting or dealt with under urgency procedures, as appropriate. 
 
The meeting ended at 11.05am 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rhys Campbell, Governance Assistant 
Rhys.Campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


